or more, and to be used for loading and unloading steamboats, vessels and other watercraft.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 65, A.]

[Published March 17, 1891.

## CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT authorizing the city of Oconto to issue bonds in a sum not exceeding sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000).

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Common council may issue bonds to build city hall and engine house.

Bonds, how issued.

Council to fix time of issuing.

Minimum denomination, SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Oconto is hereby authorized to provide by ordinance, for the issue of the corporate bonds of said city, and to issue such corporate bonds to an amount not to exceed sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000), payable in eight years, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent. per annum, which bonds shall be called "City Hall and Engine House Bonds," and shall be used exclusively to provide means for the erection and construction of a city hall building and engine house.

SECTION 2. The bonds hereby authorized to be issued shall be signed by the mayor and clerk of the said city, and sealed with the corporate seal of the said city, and shall, in terms be made payable in lawful money of the United States, at the office of the treasurer of said city, and such bonds shall each be for the principal sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000), with interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent. Interest on said bonds to be paid annually.

SECTION 3. All bonds to be issued under the provisions of this act, shall be executed and issued from time to time, at such times and in such amounts, as may be determined by the common council of the city of Oconto, but no bond shall be less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) in amount, and shall be sold and disposed of by the common council of the city of Oconto, at not less than their face value with accrued interest, and the proceeds realized therefrom, shall be paid over to the city treasurer and paid out and applied exclusively for the purposes stated in the first section of this act.

SECTION 4. All orders drawn upon the said Designation of fund, shall have the words "City Hall Fund" or fund. "Engine House Fund" written or printed thereon.

SECTION 5. A tax upon all the taxable property, Tax to be real and personal, in the city of Oconto, shall be levied to pay annually levied by the common council, sufficient principal of to pay the annual interest on ull bonds issued up. bonds. to pay the annual interest on all bonds issued under the provisions of this act and outstanding, and to pay principal amount of all bonds as they become due.

SECTION 6. All bonds paid or otherwise retired, Bonds, how shall be returned to the common council of said cancelled. city, who shall forthwith publicly cancel and destroy the same, and a record of such cancellation and destruction shall be entered by the clerk of the city, on the record book containing the proceedings of the common council, and such entry shall give the number of the bond and when cancelled and destroyed.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 118, A.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

## CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to amend chapter 108, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, relating to property rights of women.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 108, of the revised statutes Amending of Wisconsin, is hereby amended by inserting R. S. 1878. immediately after section 2343 thereof the follow-